

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
and *Respondents.*

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA,
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE NISKANEN
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888
David Bookbinder
NISKANEN CENTER
820 First Street, NE, Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
(301) 751-0611

Ari Savitzky
Counsel of Record
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Sophia Lin Lakin
Dale E. Ho
Kelsey A. Miller
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
asavitzky@aclu.org
(212) 549-2681

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Jaclyn Maffetore
Kristi L. Graunke
Samuel J. Davis
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P. O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 834-3466

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. STATE LAW REMEDIES FOR PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING ARE CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES.....	5
A. In <i>Rucho</i> , This Court Invited State Courts to Address the Partisan Gerrymandering Problem.	5
B. State Courts Have Enforced State Constitutions to Police Partisan Gerrymandering, as <i>Rucho</i> Contemplated.....	8
II. PETITIONERS’ INDEPENDENT STATE LEGISLATURE THEORY IS CONTRARY TO THE CONSTITUTION’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND THE FRAMERS’ DESIGN.....	13
A. Petitioners’ Theory Contravenes the Ordinary Meaning of the Elections Clause.....	14
B. Petitioners’ Theory Contravenes Important Principles of Federalism.....	20
C. Petitioners’ Theory Threatens to Open a Pandora’s Box of Unreviewable State Election Rules.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022)	9, 10
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , No. 342, 2022, 2022 WL 5333790 (Del. Oct. 7, 2022)	29, 30
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Amedure v. State of New York</i> , Index. No. 2022-2145, NYSCEF Dkt. No. 140 (Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cnty. Oct. 21, 2022)	29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	passim
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	19
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (N.C. 1787).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932)	7, 8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	26

<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022).....	12
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	8
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. Otoe County</i> , 83 U.S. 667 (1872)	16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 19
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	14
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	1
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7, 21
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	21, 25
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2022 WL 1236822, (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022).....	passim
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. E2022-0116CV, 2022 WL 1951609 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 20, 2022)	9
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	9, 11, 22

<i>Jones v. Secretary of State</i> , 238 A.3d 982 (Me. 2020).....	30
<i>Kohlhaas v. State of Alaska</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2022 WL 12222442 (Alaska Oct. 21, 2022)	30
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006)	29
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (2015)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v.</i> <i>Independent Citizens Redistricting</i> <i>Commission</i> , 971 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. 2022).....	12
<i>Lyons v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 192 N.E.3d 1078 (Mass. 2022)	29
<i>Matter of Congressional Districts by</i> <i>New Jersey Redistricting Commission</i> , 249 N.J. 561 (2022).....	9, 12
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20
<i>McLinko v. Department of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022)	29

<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	16
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	7
<i>Neiman v. LaRose</i> , Nos. 2022-0298 & 2022-0303, 2022 WL 2812895 (Ohio Jul. 19, 2022)	10
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 162 A.3d 188 (Me. 2017).....	30
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 315 Kan. 877 (Kan. 2022).....	9, 12, 22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	passim
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	19, 21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	7, 16, 19
<i>Smith v. Allright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	1
<i>State ex rel. Colvin v. Brunner</i> , 896 N.E.2d 979 (Ohio 2008)	30

<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	22
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-001816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022).....	9, 11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1
<i>U.S. v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	26
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, (1995)	7
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304, 1 L. Ed. 391 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7, 21
Other Authorities	
2 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION (Kurland & Lerner, eds.).....	17
William Baude & Michael W. McConnell, “The Supreme Court Has a Perfectly Good Option in Its Most Divisive Case,” THE ATLANTIC (Oct. 11, 2022)	25

Jeffrey S. Sutton, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2018)	7
Noah Webster, COMPENDIOUS DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1806)	14
Richard H. Pildes & G. Michael Parsons, <i>The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , 109 Cal. L. Rev. 1773 (2021)	30
Samuel Johnson, 2 A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (10th ed. 1792)	14
Thomas Sheridan, 2 A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1797)	14
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison)	20, 21
The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison)	28
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Md. Const. art. III, § 4	11
Maryland Declaration of Rights	11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 12	11
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14	11

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	11
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4	10
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	10
Ohio Const. art. XIX, § 1	10
Ohio Const. art. XIX, § 3	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	18, 19

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4 (2018).....	11, 26
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 4221	10
